
STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAx COMMISSION

In  the Mat ter  of  the Pet i t ions
o f

Arthur & Cynthia Schwartz

for  Redeterminat ion of  Def ic iencies or  for
Refunds of New York State Personal Incone Tax
under Article 22 of. the Tax Law and New York
City Personal Income Tax under Chapter 46,
Ti t le  T of  the Admlnis t rat ive Code of  the Ci ty
o f  New York  f o r  t he  Yea rs  1978  &  1979 ,

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

Davl-d Parchuck/Janet I"1. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she is an employee of the State Tax Cornnission, that he/she ls over 18 years
of age, and that on the 17th day of Apri l ,  1987, he/she served the l rr l th in
not ice of Decision by cert i f led mai l  upon Arthur & Cynthia Schwartz the
petitioners ln the within proceeding, by enclosing a true eopy thereof ln a
securely sealed postpaid nrapper addressed as fol lows:

Arthur & Cynthia Schwartz
16 Mel issa Lane
Old  Bethpage,  NY 11804

and by deposit lng same enclosed
post off ice under the exclusive
Service within the State of New

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
o f  the  pe t i t ioner .

Sworn to before me this
lT th  day  o f  Apr i1 ,  1987.

Authoriz
pursuant

to  adminis ter  oat

in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
care and custody of the United Stares Postal
York.

that the said addressee ls the pet i t loner
forth on said wrapper ls the last known address

to  Tax Law sect ion 174



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ions
o f

Arthur & Cvnthia Schwartz

for Redeterminat lon of Def ic iencies or for
Refunds of New York State Personal Income Tax
under Article 22 of the Tax Law and New York
City Personal Income Tax under Chapter 46,
Ti t le T of the Administrat ive Code of the City
o f  New York  fo r  the  Years  1978 & L979.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, belng duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commlssion, that he/she is over 18 years
of age, and that on the 17th day of Apri l ,  L987, he served the within not ice of
Decislon by cert l f ied mai l  upon Louis F. Brush, the representat ive of the
pet i t l -oners in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof ln a
securel-y sealed postpald wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Louis F. Brush
I01  Fron t  S t .
Mineo la ,  NY 11501

and by deposi t ing same enclosed in a postpaid proper ly  addressed wrapper in  a

post  of f ice under the exclustve care and custody of  the Uni ted States Posta l

Serv ice wi th in the State of  New York.

That  deponent  fur ther  says that  the said addressee is  the rePresentat ive

of  the pet i t ioner  here in and that  the address set  for th on said wraPPer is  the

last  known address of  the representat ive of  the pet l t loner .

Sworn to before me this
lT th  day  o f  Apr i l ,  1987.

Authori to adni.nister oat
pursuant to Tax Law sect ion L74



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O M M I S S I O N

A L B A N Y '  N E I ^ I  Y O R K  1 2 2 2 7

A p r l l  1 7 ,  f 9 8 7

Arthur & Cynthla Schwartz
16 Mel lssa Lane
Old  Bethpage,  NY 11804

Dear  Mr .  & f { rs .  Schwattz i

Please take notic.e of the Decision of the St,ate Tax Commisslon enclosed
herewl th.

You have now exhausted your r lght of  review at the admlnlstrat lve level.
Pursuant to sect lon(s) 690 & I3I2 of the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Tl t le T of
the Admlnlstrat ive Code of the City of New York, a proceedlng ln court  to
review an adverse declslon by the State Tax Commlssion nay be inst l tuted only
under Artlcle 78 of the Clvll Practice Law and Rules' and must be comuenced ln
che Supreme Court of  the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from
the da te  o f  th ls  no t lce .

Inqulr les concerning the conputat ion of tax due or refund al lowed ln accordance
wlth this declsion may be addressed to:

NYS Dept.  Taxat lon and Finance
Audlt Evaluatlon Bureau
Assessment Revlew Unlt
Bul ldlng i /9,  State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2086

Very truly yours'

STATE TAx COMMISSION

Taxtng Bureauts Representat ive

Peti t ioner t  s RepresentatLve:
Louls F. Brush
1 0 1  F r o n t  S t .
Mlneo la ,  NY 11501



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COi{^vIISSION

In the Matter of the Pet l t lons

of

ARTIIUR SCHWARTZ AND CYNTHIA SCHWARTZ

for Redeterminat lon of Def ic lencles or for
Refunds of New York State Personal Income Tax
under Artlcle 22 of the Tax Law and New York
City Personal Income Tax under Chapter 46,
Ti t le T of the AdnLnlstrat lve Code of Ehe Clty
of New York for the Years 1978 and 1979.

DECISION

Petl t loners, Arthur and Cynthia Schwartz,  16 t4el issa Lane, 01d Bethpage,

New York 11804, fLled pet l t lons for redeterminat lon of def lc lencles or for

refunds of New York State personal lncome tax under Article 22 of. the Tax Law

and New York Clty personal lncome tax under Chapter 46, Tltle T of the Admlnis-

tratLve Code of the Clty of New York for the years 1978 and 1979 (Fl le Nos.

37737 and 44365).

On Octobex 23, l9B5 pet l t loners advlsed the State Tax Commlsslon that they

desired to waive a hearlng and submLt their case to the State Tax Commlsslon

for decislon based upon the entLre record contalned in the f l le,  with the

submlsslon of addlt lonal evidence by 0ctober 8, L986. After due conslderat ion

of sai.d record the Commlsslon renders the following declsion.

ISSUES

I .

for the

I I .

engaged

Whether the not lces of def ic iency were

sole purpose of extendl.ng the perlod of

Whether pet i t loner Arthur Schwartz has

in a trade or buslness durlng the years

Lssued wLthout any basls and

l imitat ion on assessuent.

substantlated that he was

at  l ssue.



-2 -

I I I .  Whether the pet i t ioners have substant iated the character and amount of

business expenses clalmed as deduct ions from gross income for the years at

i ssue.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pet, i t ioners, Arthur and Cynthia Schwartz,  t luely f l led New York State

lncome tax resident returns for each of the years 1978 and 1979. For 1978

pet i t ioners  chose to  f i le  under  the  s ta tus t tMar r ied  f t l i ng  jo in t  re tu rn ' r .  For

1979 pet l t i -oners chose to f l le under the status " l {arr ied f l l ing separately on

one Returntt .

(a) Pet i t ioners 1978 income tax return l isted pet i t loner Arthur

Schwar tz ts  occupat ion  as  "p rogram deve lopment r r ,  and repor ted  $L4r444.00  ln

to ta l  income ( fo r  bo th  pe t i t ioners ) ,  cons ls t ing  o f  $2r113.00  ln  wages,  sa la r ies ,

t lps  ( represent ing  Mrs .  Schwar tz ts  W-2 income) ;  $264.00  o f  ln te res t  lncome;

$100.00  o f  d iv idends ;  $20,L04.00  repor ted  as  bus iness  lncome and an  $8 ,137.00

loss l isted from partnerships, estates and trusts and srnal l  business corporat lons.

( i )  A copy of Federal  C attached to the return reported al leged

business income of.  $24,3L7.00 for Arthur Schwartz,  as fol lows:

Anerican Studies Program
Af te r  Schoo l  Center
Youth Employment Training Program

Total

Hosp i ta l i t y  Hadassah Assoc .
Suppl les
Photography Expenses
Travel-: Fund Raislng/Yes Program

( 7 , 0 0 0  n l l e s  G  1 7 C )
Planning Sessions - Concerts/Tours
Books, Reference Books
Magazines, Newspapers
Telephone

$22 ,350 .00
1 ,L27  . 00

840 .00
$24 ,3L7  .00

In  addi t ion,  the Federal  Schedule C reporred the fo l lowing a l leged buslness

expenses :

$  849 .00
238  . 00
294.00

I ,  190 .00
293.00
376 .00
2gg .oo
360 .00



-3-

Accounting
Dues

TOTAL

1  25  .00
1  95  . 00

$4 ,213 .00

The $24,3L7.00 in reported busl-ness lncome less the above-noEed expenses

to ta l l lng  $4 ,2 t3 .00  resu l ted  ln  $20,104.00  ne t  bus lness  lncome repor ted ,

(11) Pet luioner Arthur Schwartzts Wage and Tax Stat,ement (Forrn

! l -2) at tached to the 1978 return showed $24,3L6.52 In wages, t lps and other

compensat.ion from the Clty of New York Board of Education. The statement Itas

stanped wlth an arrow bearlng the legend "Included ln ScheduLe C", indicatlng

that the $24,3L6.52 was lncluded 1n Schedule C as al leged buslness lncome.

( l i l )  The unLncorporated business tax return f l led by Arthur

Schwartz showed the followlng: net profit and toral Lneome from buslness

before New York modlf lcat lons was $20,104.00; from this amount was subtracted

$24,317.00  resu l t lng  in  a  to ta l  and ne t  loss  f rom bus iness  o f  $4 '213.00 .  Th ts

'rloss" amount ls the same as the auount of buslness expenses clalmed per

Schedule C.

(b) The 1979 retuf,n aLso l lsted pet l t loner Arthur Schwartzfs oceupat lon

as "pf,ogram development'f and reported Eotal lncome for petltLoner Arthur

Schwartz ln the amount of $19,632.00, consisclng of $142.00 tn interest Lncome,

f i24,197.00 ln buslness lncome, $36.00 as the taxable port lon of a capiEal galn

distr lbut lon and a $4r484.00 loss l lsted from partnerships, estates and trusts

and sma11 buslness corporat lons. The total  of  the foregolng l tens was reduced

by an adjustment total l ing $259.00 to arr ive at the total  Lncome f lgure of

$  1  9 , 6 3 2  . 0 0  .

( i )  A copy of Federal  Schedule C attached to the return reported

al leged business lncome of $30 1322.00 for Arthur Schwartz as fol lows:



-4-

Amerlcan Studles Program
After School Center
Youth Enploynent Tralning Program
Tutorlng

TOTAL

Federal  Schedule C also l lsted the fol lowlng aLleged

Hospltal l ty-Hadassah Assoc.
Supplles-Teaching
Photography Exp.
Travel Fund Ralslng (Yes Progran)

( 8 , 4 2 0  m l l e s  G  1 8 l C )
Planning Sesslons - Concert  Tours
Books Reference Books
MagazLnes Newspapers
Telephone
Accountlng
Dues
After School Center Expense
Program Developrnent Expense - Cholr/Yes

$24 ,000 .00
I , 800 .00
3 ,022 .00
1  , 500 .00

$30 ,322 .00

buslness expenses:

$  983 .00
47  2 .00
637  .00

I  , 558 .00
486 .00
291 .00
318 .00
360 .00
125 .00
239.00
284.00
372 .00

$6 ,125 .00

The $30 ,322.00 ln reported buslness l -ncome less the above-noted expenses

to ta l l ing  $6 , I25 .00  resu l ted  in  $24, I97 .00  ne t  bus lness  income repor ted .

(11) Pet l t ioner Arthur Schwartzfs Wage and Tax Statement (Forn

W-2) attached to the 1979 return showed $30,321.61 ln wages'  t lps and other

compensat ion from the Clty of New York Board of Educat ion. Llke the 1978

statement,  a stamped arrow bearing the legend "Included ln Schedule C" polnted

to said compensat lon as belng reported as al leged buslness income.

( i l i )  The unlncorporated buslness tax return f l led by Arthur

Schwart,z for 1979 showed the followlng: net proflc and total income from

buslness before New York nodLf lcat ions was $24rL97.00; fron thls amount was

subtracted $30r322.00 resultLng ln a total  and net loss froru buslness of

$6,125.00. The amount of thls reported net loss equals the amount of asserted

buslness expenses clalned per Schedule C.



-)-

(c) For the year 1978 petit,loners clalmed a New York ltemlzed deductlon

in the amount of $7,881.00, which lncluded mLscel- laneous l temlzed deduct ions

total l lng $221.00. For the year L979 pet i t loners clalmed a New York l tenlzed

deducc ion  o f  $9 ,131.00 ,  taken en t i re ly  on  Ar thur  Schwar tz ts  re tu rn .  Inc luded

in such amount were mlsceLlaneous l temlzed deduct lons total l lng $416.00.1

2. Pet i t ioners f l led jolnt  Federal  lndlvldual incone tax returns for each

of the years 1978 and 1979. 0n the return for 1978 pet i t loners clalmed (excess)

l tenlzed deductLons of $4,757.OO. For the year L979 petLtLoners clalmed

(excess) l temlzed deduct lons of $6 ,275.00. In addit lon, fox L979 pet l t loner

Arthur Schwartz cl-alned an adjustment for unrelmbursed employee business

expenses (Forn 2106) ln the amount of $259.00.2

3. Pet l t ioners I  tax returns were selected for examinat lon along with

those of approxfunately 100 other indlvlduals on the basls that the returns had

been prepared by a part lcular accountant.  An lnvesttgat lon had disclosed sald

accountant had consLstently prepared returns on which an lndlvidual wlth wage

Peti t ioners t  miscel laneous Ltenized deduct lon for 1978 was conprised of
lnves tmenL expenses  ($13.00) ,  sa fe  depos l t  box  ($15.00)  and busLness
pub l lca t , lons  ($ tgg .00) ,  wh lch  amounts  were  no t  ques t ioned.  For  L979,  the
miscel l -aneous deduct ion r{ras comprised of lnvestment expenses ($9.00) '  safe
depos l t  box  ($ f5 .00)  and bus lness  pub lLca t ions  ($392.00) ,  wh lch  amounts
were not quest ioned.

This adjustment represents

4 ,3LT
x  l 8C
$798 .00
+151  .  00
$349.6b'
- 690 .00
$2-t0.bb'

car expenses and was calculated as fol lows:

nl les travel led
rate per mi le

parklng fees & tol ls

employer I s relmburseoent



-6 -

or salary income shown on wage and tax statements had reported said lncooe as

business receipts on Federal  Schedule C. Department of Taxat ion and Finance

auditors were dlrected to revlew the returns and to dlsal low claimed business

expense deduct ions i f  the taxpayer appeared to be an enployee receivlng wage or

salary income reported on wage and tax statements. Pet l t ioner Arthur Schwartzrs

clained Schedule C deduct ions were disal lowed for both years on that basls.

4 .  (a )  0n  Apr i l  14 ,  1982 the  Aud i t  D iv is lon  issued two no t ices  o f

def ic lency to the pet i t loners which asserted a def ic iency in personal income

tax for the year 1978 in the aggregate amount of $239.60 plus lnterest.  A

Statement of Audlt  Changes previously lssued to pet l t ioners on January 24'  1982

explained that ' rexpenses in the amount of $4 ,2L3.00 have been disal lowed slnce

they are not considered ordlnary and necessary expenses i .n product ion of income

as an  employee. t t

(b) 0n Aprl l  8,  1983 the Audit  Dlvis ion issued a Not lce of Def lc iency

to pet l- t ioner Arthur Schwartz assert ing a def ic iency of personal income tax for

the  year  L979 Ln  the  amount  o f  $3 ,74L.97 ,  p lus  ln te res t ,  and a  Not ice  o f

Def ic iency to pet i t ioner Cynthia Schwartz assert lng a defLciency of personal

income tax  fo r  1979 Ln  the  amount  o f  $17.50 ,  p lus  in te res t .  A  Sta tament  o f

Audlt Changes dated March 7, 1983 provlded as explanation: "Wages fron the

City of New York were not included in the i tenlzed l ist  of  income on the return

for state or ci ty.  Thls adjustment is now being made. I lousehold credlt  ls

d lsa l lowed as  your  g ross  income exceeds $25,000.00 . "  Subsequent  to  i ssuance o f

the Not ice of Def lc lency, the Audit  Di-vis ion, by memorandum, corrected the

amount of addit ional tax asserted as due from Mr. Schwartz by adnit t ing that

the  Sta tement  o f  Aud l t  Changes overs ta ted  Mr .  Schwar tz ts  lncoue by  $24rL96.61 .

Thls correct ion reduces the addit ional amount of tax due as asserted by the



- 7 -

Audit  Divis ion to $455.50 which, when combined with the asserted def lc iency

agalnst pet i t ioner Cynthla Schwartz ln the amount of $17.50, results in a

rev ised asser ted  de f lc iency  fo r  L979 to ta l l lng  $473.00 ,  p lus  in te res t .

(c) For both years the i temized deduct ions clalned by pet i t ioners

were not changed or quest loned in conjunct ion wlth the lssuance of the not lces

of def ic iency, nor was there any change or quest ion regarding pet i t ioner Arthur

Schwartzts I979 clalned adjustment for unrelmbursed employee business expense

(Forn 2L06).  In addit ion, penalt les were not inposed for eLther year.

5. Upon submission, pet l t loner presented docuuentary evidence which

showed the following:

(a) Pet i t ioner Arthur Schwartz was a teacher during the years ln

quest ion. He was also the teacher ln charge of che After School Center and

t,eacher llason for the Youth Employoent Training Program.

(b) Pet i t ioners submltted documentary evidence in the forn of sunmary

sheets, sales invoices and worksheets pertaining to the anounts claimed as

buslness expenses under the headings of hospital l ty,  suppl les, mi leager planning

sessions, tol ls,  parking, recrui t ing, ete.,  for eaeh year.  I {owever,  f rom the

evidence submitted, i t  i .s not c lear whether and to what extent the expenses

were properly character ized as trade or business expenses rather than personal

expenses  Ln  na ture .  In  add i t ion ,  except  fo r  un ion  dues  o f  $195.00  fo r  1978 and

$239.00 for L979, l t  is not c lear from the evidence submitted whether any

port l .on of the claimed expenses const l tute unrelmbursed enployee buslness

expenses or addit ional.  miscel laneous i temized deduct ions.

6 .  Pet i t ioners  contend:

(a) that the not ices of def lc lency were lssued on an arbl trary and

capric ious basis just pr lor to the expirat ion of the period of l in l tat ions on



-8 -

assessmentr thus depriv ing pet i t ioners of the opportunity to present substant iat ion

to the Audit  Divis ion for the claimed deduct lons;

(b) that petit.ioners are part, of a large group of taxpayers who were

selected for special  scrut i .ny because thei.r  returns had been prepared by the

same tax preparer;  and

(c) that where pet l t loners do not,  have such i tens as would substan-

tiace the amounts clalmed, the Department of Taxation and Finance should allow

petl t ioners a reasonable est luate of such expenses.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That the not lces of def lc lency rdere properly issued and were not

arbl trary or capric ious. The returns r{rere patent ly erroneous and the Audlt

Dlvis ion was just l f ied in dlsal lowing the clained Schedule C bustness expenses.

The not ices of def ic lency were preeeded by staternents of audit  changes, and

pet ic ioners had an opportunity to f i le amended returns clalnlng unreimbursed

ernployee buslness expenses as adjustments to income on Form 2L06' or addit lonal

mlscel laneous i temized deduct ions, but dld not do so. In this regard, pett t ioner

Arthur Schwartz lncluded Form 2106 with his 1979 return when f i led, c laiming

thereon those unreimbursed employee business expenses to which he fel t  ent i t led.

Said amount was not quest ioned upon audlt ,  nor amended by pet i t ioners.

B. That the fact that pet l t ioners returns were selected for examLnatLon

because of certain pract ices of their  accountant is l r relevant.  Pet l t loners t

l iabt l i ty depends so1ely on the facts adduced herein.

C. That pet i t ioners have fal led to sustaln their  burden of proof pursuant

to  Tax  Law sec t ion  689(e)  and Admln isc ra t i ve  Code sec t lon  T64-189.0(e)  to  show

that Arthur Schwartz nas engaged ln a trade or buslness or that any portlon of

the business expenses clalmed on Schedule C by Arthur Schwartz wete deduct lble

ordinary and necessary business expenses or were al lowable adjustments to



-9-

income as unreimbursed employee business expenses (as opposed to nondeduct ibLe

personal expenses).  Accordingly,  wlth the except ion of union dues, which are

clearly al lowable as addit i .onal miscel laneous l temized deduct ions total l ing

$195.00  fo r  1978 and $239.00  fo r  1979,  the  Aud i t  D iv is ionrs  d lsa l lowance o f

deduct ibi l i ty for the claimed Schedule C expenses ls sustained.

D. That the Not lce of Def ic lency for 1979, as conceded by the Audlt

D lv is ion ,  i s  to  be  reduced to  $473.00 .  In  add l t ion ,  misce l laneous i ten ized

deduct ions  are  to  be  inc reased by  $ f95 .00  fo r  1978 and $239.00  fo r  L979 '  and

the not ices of def ic iency are to be recomputed and further reduced accordlngly.

E. That the petitions of Arthur and Cynthia SchwarEz are granted to the

extent Lndlcated in Conclusion of Law "Dtt ,  but are otherwlse denled and the

not ices  o f  de f ic iency  issued Apr i l  14 ,  1982 and Apr i l  8 ,  1983,  as  recomPuted in

accordance herewi th,  are susta lned.

Dated:  Albany New York STATE TAX CO}OIISSION

APR 1 7 1gB7 PRESIDENT

SSIONER

COM.YISSI


